

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 23-0537

Fayette County District Court No. LAVC055970

MARK VAGTS, JOAN VAGTS, ANDREW VAGTS, AND VAGTS DAIRY,
LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR FAYETTE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID NELMARK

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NORTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY**

Bret A. Dublinske
Brant M. Leonard
Sarah A. Arbaje
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bleonard@fredlaw.com
sarbaje@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Northern Natural Gas Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	7
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Could Maintain a “Stand-Alone” Claim of Nuisance and Were Not Required to Demonstrate Negligence on the Part of Northern.	7
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Northern’s Motion for Remittitur in this Case.	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Could Maintain a “Standalone” Claim of Nuisance and Were Not Required to Demonstrate Negligence on the Part of Northern.	9
A. Standalone Nuisance Claims Should Not be Permitted to Proceed Against Safety Systems.	9
B. The Iowa Legislature’s Amendments to the Private Nuisance Statute Are Evidence of its Displeasure with the Majority Holding in <i>Martins</i>	11
C. The Inherent Danger Necessary to Sustain a Private Nuisance is a Separate Element from Use and Enjoyment of Land.	15
D. Applying <i>Martins</i> to a Cathodic Protection System Creates a Strict Liability Standard for An Activity that is Required By Law.	17
E. Federal Pipeline Safety Regulations Should be Considered on Remand as an Appropriate Standard of Care for Stray Voltage Cases Involving Cathodic Protection.....	22
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Northern’s Motion for Remittitur in this Case.	23

CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COST	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Quality Ready-Mix Co.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1967).....	7, 8, 24
<i>Dalarna Farms v. Access Energy Coop.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (W.D. Mo. 2001).....	7, 21
<i>Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Fox v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) (per curiam).....	7, 13
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017).....	7, 10
<i>Guzman v. Des Moines Hotel Partners, L.P.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1992)	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hall v. Town of Keota</i> , 248 Iowa 131 (Iowa 1956).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Harms v. City of Sibley</i> , 702 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2005)	7, 20
<i>Hegg v. Hawkeye Tri-County REC</i> , 512 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1994) (per curiam)	7, 13, 14
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Env't Prot. Comm'n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Iverson v. Vint</i> , 54 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 1952)	7, 20
<i>Kellogg v. City of Albia</i> , 908 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 2018).....	7, 16

<i>Kuper v. Lincoln-Union Elec. Co.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 748 (S.D. 1996)	7, 20
<i>Kuta v. Newberg</i> , 600 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1999).....	7, 8, 23, 24
<i>Martins v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perkins v. Madison Cnty Livestock & Fair Ass’n</i> , 613 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 2000).....	7, 20
<i>Roberts Dairy v. Billick</i> , 861 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2015).....	7, 13
<i>Schlader v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 591 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Umbdenstock v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008)	8, 13
<i>Weinhold v. Wolff</i> , 500 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1996).....	8, 24
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 108(b) (2022).....	8, 22
Iowa Code § 657.1 (2023).....	8, 9, 12, 15
Iowa Code § 657.1(2) (2023)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code subsection 2 to section 657.1.....	11
Other Authorities	
49 C.F.R. § 192.455(a)(2) (2023).....	8, 10
49 C.F.R. §§ 192.455(a)(2) and 192.463(a) (2022)	23
49 C.F.R. § 192.463(a) (2023)	8, 10

Peter G. Yelkovic, *Homogenizing the Law of Stray Voltage: An Electrifying Attempt to Corral the Controversy*, 28 Val. U.L.Rev. 1111, 1117-19 (Spring 1994).....8, 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A8, 17

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8228, 21
